Tairawhiti Polytechnic Hazardous Substances Course conducted by Tairawhiti Polytechnic, as the organisation.

Signed at Wellington this 2nd day of April 1991. J. B. TOOMATH, Manager Safety Standards.

(File 16/6/1/5) go3403

#### Approval of Hazardous Substances Course

Pursuant to paragraph 48 (2) (e) of the Transport (Vehicle and Driver Registration and Licensing) Act 1986; and under powers delegated to me by the Secretary for Transport in an instrument of delegation dated 31st day of August 1990, I, John Battersby Toomath, Manager Safety Standards, hereby approve the following courses and organisations for the purposes of paragraph 70H (1) (a) of the Transport Act 1962:

Industrial Training Centre Hazardous Substances Course conducted by Industrial Training Centre, as the organisation.

Signed at Wellington this 2nd day of April 1991.

J. B. TOOMATH, Manager Safety Standards.

(File 16/6/1/5) go3404

# **Authorities and Other Agencies of State**

## **Securities Commission**

#### **Securities Amendment Act 1988**

#### Designation Under Section 6 (1) (a) of the Securities Amendment Act 1988

Pursuant to section 6 of the Securities Amendment Act 1988, the Securities Commission give notice that Banque Indosuez is

**Land Notices** 

### Commerce

#### **Electricity Act 1968**

#### Southpower Electricity Supply Licence 1991

I, John Luxton, Minister of Energy, acting pursuant to section 20 of the Electricity Act 1968, hereby licence the joint venture of the Christchurch City Council Electricity undertaking and the Central Canterbury Electric Power Board known as Southpower, hereinafter called the Electrical Supply Authority to supply electricity, and to lay, construct, put up, place and use all electric lines and works which may from time to time be required for the distribution and supply of electricity within the area specified in the First Schedule hereto. The licences described in the Second Schedule hereto are hereby consequentially revoked.

This licence is issued subject to the following conditions:

1. This licence may be cited as the Southpower Electricity Supply Licence 1991.

2. The Electrical Supply Authority shall comply with the provisions of this licence, the Electricity Act 1968 and all enactments made in amendment of or substitution for that Act, any electrical codes of practice made under that Act, the Electrical Supply Regulations 1984, the Electrical Wiring Regulations 1976 and all regulations made in amendment of or substitution for any of those regulations.

3. Any notice to be given to the Electrical Supply Authority shall be sufficient if sent by registered post letter to the offices of the Electrical Supply Authority or sent by telefacsimile or delivered by hand to that registered office. Such notice if sent by post will be deemed to have been received by the Electrical Supply Authority on the third day after the date of posting. hereby designated as a person to whom paragraph (a) of subsection (1) of section 6 applies.

Dated at Wellington this 3rd day of April 1991.

The common seal of the Securities Commission was hereunto affixed in the presence of:

[L.S.]

P. D. McKENZIE, Chairman of the Commission. au3370

4. Any notice to be given on the part of the Minister of Energy shall be sufficient if given in writing signed by the Minister or by any persons acting under the authority of the Minister.

5. Any notice to be given to the Minister of Energy shall be sufficient if given in writing to or sent by registered post letter addressed to the Secretary of Commerce, Ministry of Commerce, Wellington.

6. This licence shall come into force on the 1st day of April 1991 and shall continue in force until the 31st day of March 2012 unless it is sooner lawfully determined in accordance with clauses 7 or 8 hereof.

7. The Governor-General in Council may pursuant to section 22 of the Electricity Act 1968 cancel this licence if the Electrical Supply Authority is in breach of the provisions contained in clause 2 of these conditions.

8. This licence may be cancelled by the Minister of Energy at the request of or with the consent of the Electrical Supply Authority.

9. At the expiry or cancellation of this licence, the Electrical Supply Authority shall as required by notice in writing by the Minister of Energy remove all buildings, poles and other erections and all transmission lines, plant and other machinery and other removable equipment authorised by the licence to be erected, installed or provided and if within 12 months after being so required the Electrical Supply Authority fails or neglects to remove the same, then the same shall, without payment of any compensation vest in and become the property of the Crown and it shall be lawful for any person authorised by the Minister of Energy in that behalf, subject to compliance with section 15A of the Electricity Act 1968 to enter upon any land or premises and take possession of and remove the same or any part thereof.

10. Nothing contained in the licence, either expressly or by